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Second Quarter Interim Financial Statements Disclosures form of the
Companies Listed in Kuwait Stock Exchange

Three month period ended at: 2016/06/30 oh Aagiiall el dii s
Company’s Name: Gulf Petroleum Investment Co Sl Ll Aanlall 45 L, A4S ) an
Company’s code: GPI Cala g i A8 3N ey
Company’s Number: 629 629 A4Sl a8,
Main activities of Company :  Oil, Gas e ydaii A8 Al A I Azt

We would like to inform you that the Company’s board of B3l gall (YN 5 gy aainl 38 AS A 3l o Ol AS3E) 353
directors has held a meeting on Monday 15/06/2016 at L) cligll adiel 4 ¢ 12:30 4ol o5 i 2016 / 08 / 15
12:30 (hour), and has approved the Company’s interim /30 b Aiial jelil Liad 3 il B o3 ) e Aila )
financial statements for the Six month period ended at 30 / o LW i85 ¢ 2016 / 06
06 /2016 In accordance to the following
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2015/06/30 4 2016/06/30 3 2015/06/30 4 2016 /06 /30 2
(A Jaal) 355d) (igta ”ﬁm)"" (4 aal) 3,5a) (A 55)
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Second quarter— Second quarter— Second quarter-— Sl
% Second quarter- %
six month period three month three month Statement
Change% six month period | Change%
ended at period ended at period ended at
ended at
(Comparative 30/06/2015 30/06/2016
(Current period)
period) (Comparative (Current period)
Amounts in
Amounts in period) Amounts in
Kuwaiti Dinars
Kuwaiti Dinars Amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars
Kuwaiti Dinars
| Jaal o N
Consolidated Statement of
Income
179.38% (3,745,969.00) 2,973,736.00 43.02% (2,296,124.00) (1,308,376.00) * (5wl [ gl Aua
Net profit/(loss)*
168.57% (9.96) 6.83 53.85% (6.11) (2.82) o Gulh = gl (3beid) [ g
Earnings per share - fils**
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30.90%

1567.49%

3,822,192.00

(116,968.00)

5,003,262.00

1,716,495.00

56.26%

266.28%

1,576,091.00

(516,051.00)

2,462,877.00

858,084.00

el P LY 5 ) Sl e
Statement of Revenue &

Operating Profit
Abadal clany) e
Total operating revenue
R (Bl / ol laa
Net Operating profit/(loss)

-2.24%

-9.80%

-48.01%

-34.83%

5.95%

6,395,001.00

74,748,513.00

24,327,805.00

28,639,312.00

45,650,471.00

6,251,446.00

67,422,328.00

12,649,177.00

18,664,636.00

48,367,348.00

71.68%

9.26%

-131.13%

242.35%

32.02%

(1,414,231.00)

(2,208,333.00)

613,464.00

(274,837.00)

(1,956,666.00)

(400,480.00)

(2,412,721.00)

(190,977.00)

(940,898.00)

(1,330,219.00)

Statement of Financial

Position
Aglaial) cilasagall
Current Assets
Clagasall laaf
Total Assets
A glaiall iy gllaal)
Current liabilities
clslhall Maa)
Total liabilities
STV EPX R N SN
) ASHld) (ks
Total equity attributable to
the owners of the parent

Company

AU AN aaluay aldd) g (5iluddl) ) la*
* Net profit ( loss) represents the amount attributable to the owners of the parent Company
**Basic Earnings per share

egrala) pgeal) (3 sl dgany ) **
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e The increase (decrease) in the net profit/(loss) is due to the followings:
- Losses in Seram Joint Venture (Indonesia) result of low oil prices.

- Decrease gross profit in Superior Qilfield Services LLC (United Arab
Emirates)

(S L e alie dliall cild Gal kY ae cdlaladll e lal Y Jlea) &l @
e Total revenues realized from dealing with related parties amounting

to KD. Zero

oS U hea alie Alall cld il hY ae Ol (e iy adll Jleal &l @
e Total expenditures incurred from dealing with related parties
amounting to KD. Zero

Company’s Operating Revenues

s A Al Adadal i) (2

Lpgiial) ygd) AU 5 8 - AN A
2015/06/30

(4 _aalt 3 j3dl)

Second quarter— three month period
ended at 30/06/2015

(Comparative period)

J‘Jiiﬁﬂliﬁ.qﬂ.‘d\ &.‘Jﬂ
e
2016/06/30 *

(Aatal) 5 zil)

Second quarter— three month
period ended at 30/06/2016

(Current period)

XA
activity

Sty ) | el ) el [ ety il
Sy Alaa) A Al s bl ) s
Percentage to total Amount in | Percentageto | Amountin
revenues Kuwaiti total Kuwaiti
Dinars revenues Dinars
76.95% 1,212,791.00 41.27% 1,016,406.00 (<)) Jads J gia lans
23.05% 363,300.00 58.73% 1,446,471.00 < da yals

6 a4 Aniea | 2014/8/14:3nabal) fys

4 i3y dxalie | 05/5/15: jaayl mzul

1:8 Jaa) | QF-FSA-0102-A :48) z3gai




Bllall skl sygglll g J"-"‘@

Kuwait Stock Exchange & _

Lgaial) el doud 5,08 — AN 4y
2016/06/30 A
(A il 5 5d)
sl LAl Al
Second quarter- six months period
ended on
(compared year) Amounts in

Kuwaiti Dinars

Lgaial) el Aol 5y - SEN &y
2016/06/30 A
(a5
s Ay )
Second quarter- six month
period ended at
(Current period) Amounts in

Kuwaiti Dinars

B ETI A
Activity

v P g . Jaally adeal)
el A Apadl) JL-,--\EL.- e Alaa) (A Al sl
il ¥ i oS <130 ) " .l
i . mount in
Percentage to Amount in Percentage to S_——_
total revenues Kuwaiti Dinars | total revenues i
Dinars
62.89% 2,403,915.00 42.38% 2,120,232.00 (< ka1 ) ok J s ilana
37.11% 1,418,277.00 57.62% 2,883,030.00 <l jlea _):\é[-“

satbaal Ly olly 548 il e H Aali) e AUl culal Y aoes Al i) YL aualy

Al duuladl

Operating revenues represents all revenues resulting from the Company’s main
activities recognized in accordance with the International Accounting Standards.

2 Bl (Rasag @R [ Qilsal) gamy Jo cilasll / cliadl) Jualis (3

- Sbbaal) ) e

Ldatiall Uiy el

Ao Caly dnaaal) el CUL 038 (e 10 35 5 4 A Clalayl 4 Ll 5 LYY
Luf A gS U (gale 33,7 & jidia £ godia A LaiuN g 4yl @l jliall & jidal) Al
L eS JL Gigsle 35.5) 2016 s2is: 30 4 LaS Igill o S Ui 5ada 16
Jss Al LTl ga oy al (2015 et 31 A LeS gl o S U Geala 17
OMS il g gal) odgd Liina) pa JlaSios) (pe UiSad o) Lagd ld g gall 53¢ 45008 i) dagdl)
Clagleall 0 o 4y 9 b (o8 38 S ) judd jge) Uale ) galy ) (Saal) (e
Al jal) dgllal)
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Details of ( qualifications, emphasis of matters, and explanatory
paragraphs) included in the auditors’ report.

Basis of qualified conclusion

Reference to notes No. 4,5 and 10 from these interim condensed
consolidated statement of financial position; net book value of Onshore
Rigs and investments in Joint Venture Project reached 33.7 Million KD, 16
Million KD respectively as of 30 June 2016 (35.5 Million KD, 17 Million KD
respectively as of 31 Dec 2015) . We were not provided by a detailed
study of the recoverable amount. If we were able to complete our review
of these assets; it was possible to draw our attention to required
modifications that may be necessary on this interim financial information

Qualified conclusion

Except for the adjustment to the interim condensed consolidated financial
information that we might have become aware of had it not been for the
situation described above, based on our review, nothing has come to our
attention that causes use to believe that the accompanying interim
condensed consolidated financial information are not presented fairly, in
all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting
Standards No. (34) “Interim Financial Reporting.”

A il ald 55_55
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