

نموذج رقم (QF-FSA-0102-A)

Form No. (QF-FSA-0102-A)

نموذج إعلان البيانات المالية المرحلية عن الربع الثاني للشركات المدرجة في سوق الكويت للأوراق المالية

Second Quarter Interim Financial Statements Disclosures form of the **Companies Listed in Kuwait Stock Exchange**

Three month period ended at:

2016/06/30

فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في:

Company's Name:

Gulf Petroleum Investment Co

الشركة الخليجية للاستثمار البترولي

اسم الشركة:

Company's code:

GPI

بتروجلف

رمز الشركة:

Company's Number:

629

629

رقم الشركة:

Main activities of Company: Oil, Gas

الأنشطة الرئيسية للشركة: نفط و غاز

We would like to inform you that the Company's board of directors has held a meeting on Monday 15/06/2016 at 12:30 (hour), and has approved the Company's interim financial statements for the Six month period ended at 30 / 06 / 2016 In accordance to the following

نود إفادتكم بأن مجلس إدارة الشركة قد اجتمع يوم الاثنين الموافــــق 15 / 08 / 2016 في تمام الساعة 12:30 ، و اعتمد البيانات المالية المرحلية عن الربع الثاني لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في 30 / 06 / 2016 ، وفقاً لما يلى

سوق الكويت الأوراق المالية Kuwait Stock Exchange (1

نسبة التغير % Change%	الربع الثاني – فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في 2015/06/30 في (الفترة المقارنة) المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي Second quarter—six month period ended at (Comparative period) Amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars	الربع الثاني – فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في 2016/06/30 في (الفترة الحالية) المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي Second quarter—six month period ended at (Current period) Amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars	نسبة التغير % Change%		(الفترة الحالية)	البيان Statement
						بيان الدخل المجمع Consolidated Statement of Income
179.38%	(3,745,969.00)	2,973,736.00	43.02%	(2,296,124.00)	(1,308,376.00)	صافي الربح / (الخسارة) *
						Net profit/(loss)*
168.57%	(9.96)	6.83	53.85%	(6.11)	(2.82)	ربحية / (خسارة) السهم - فلس **
						Earnings per share – fils**

تاريخ المراجعة:2014/8/14 صفحة 2 من 6	مراجعة رقم: 4	تاريخ الإصدار:05/5/15	إصدار رقم: 1	نموذج رقم: QF-FSA-0102-A
--------------------------------------	---------------	-----------------------	--------------	--------------------------



					ek Lachange
					• بيان الإيرادات و الأرباح التشغيلية
					Statement of Revenue &
					Operating Profit
3,822,192.00	5,003,262.00	56.26%	1,576,091.00	2,462,877.00	إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية
					Total operating revenue
(116,968.00)	1,716,495.00	266.28%	(516,051.00)	858,084.00	صافي الربح / (الخسارة) التشغيلي
					Net Operating profit/(loss)
					• بيان المركز المالي
					Statement of Financial
					Position
6,395,001.00	6,251,446.00	71.68%	(1,414,231.00)	(400,480.00)	الموجودات المتداولة
					Current Assets
74,748,513.00	67,422,328.00	9.26%	(2,208,333.00)	(2,412,721.00)	إجمائي الموجودات
					Total Assets
24,327,805.00	12,649,177.00	-131.13%	613,464.00	(190,977.00)	المطلوبات المتداولة
					Current liabilities
28,639,312.00	18,664,636.00	242.35%	(274,837.00)	(940,898.00)	إجمائي المطلوبات
					Total liabilities
45,650,471.00	48,367,348.00	32.02%	(1,956,666.00)	(1,330,219.00)	إجمالي حقوق الملكية الخاصة
					بمساهمي الشركة الأم
					Total equity attributable to
					the owners of the parent
					Company
	(116,968.00) 6,395,001.00 74,748,513.00 24,327,805.00 28,639,312.00	(116,968.00) 1,716,495.00 6,395,001.00 6,251,446.00 74,748,513.00 67,422,328.00 24,327,805.00 12,649,177.00 28,639,312.00 18,664,636.00	(116,968.00) 1,716,495.00 266.28% 6,395,001.00 6,251,446.00 71.68% 74,748,513.00 67,422,328.00 9.26% 24,327,805.00 12,649,177.00 -131.13% 28,639,312.00 18,664,636.00 242.35%	(116,968.00) 1,716,495.00 266.28% (516,051.00) 6,395,001.00 6,251,446.00 71.68% (1,414,231.00) 74,748,513.00 67,422,328.00 9.26% (2,208,333.00) 24,327,805.00 12,649,177.00 -131.13% 613,464.00 28,639,312.00 18,664,636.00 242.35% (274,837.00)	3,822,192.00 5,003,262.00 56.26% 1,576,091.00 2,462,877.00 (116,968.00) 1,716,495.00 266.28% (516,051.00) 858,084.00 6,395,001.00 6,251,446.00 71.68% (1,414,231.00) (400,480.00) 74,748,513.00 67,422,328.00 9.26% (2,208,333.00) (2,412,721.00) 24,327,805.00 12,649,177.00 -131.13% 613,464.00 (190,977.00) 28,639,312.00 18,664,636.00 242.35% (274,837.00) (940,898.00)

*صافي الربح (الخسارة) هو الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم.

^{*} Net profit (loss) represents the amount attributable to the owners of the parent Company

**Basic Earnings per share

** ربحية (خسارة) السهم الأساسية.

2014/8 صفحة 3 من 6	جعة رقم: 4 تاريخ المراجعة:14/	تاريخ الإصدار:05/5/15 مر	إصدار رقم: 1	نموذج رقم: QF-FSA-0102-A
--------------------	-------------------------------	--------------------------	--------------	--------------------------



- يعود سبب الارتفاع / (الانخفاض) في صافي الربح / (الخسارة) إلى :
- خسائر في المشروع المشترك في حقوق استغلال حقول نفط في جزيرة سيرام باندونيسيا نظر الانخفاض اسعار البترول.
 - انخفاض مجمل الربح في شركة سوبيريور لخدمات النفط في دولة الامارات.
- The increase (decrease) in the net profit/(loss) is due to the followings:
 - Losses in Seram Joint Venture (Indonesia) result of low oil prices.
 - Decrease gross profit in Superior Oilfield Services LLC (United Arab Emirates)
 - بلغ إجمالي الإير ادات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة مبلغ صفر دينار كويتي.
- Total revenues realized from dealing with related parties amounting to KD. Zero
 - بلغ إجمالي المصروفات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة مبلغ صفر دينار كويتي.
- Total expenditures incurred from dealing with related parties amounting to KD. Zero

2) الايرادات التشغيلية للشركة : Company's Operating Revenues

الربع الثاني - فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 2015/06/30 (الفترة المقارنة) Second quarter- three month period ended at 30/06/2015 (Comparative period)		ترة الثلاثة أشهر تهية 2016/00 الحالية) Second quarter period ended a	المنا 6/30 في 6/30 (الفترة - three month at 30/06/2016 period)	النـشــاط activity	
النسبة إلى إجمالي الإيرادات	المبلغ بالدينار الكويتي	النسبة إلى إجمالي الإيرادات	المبلغ بالدينار الكويتي		
Percentage to total	Amount in	Percentage to	Amount in		
revenues	Kuwaiti	total	Kuwaiti		
	Dinars	revenues	Dinars		
76.95%	1,212,791.00	41.27%	1,016,406.00	خدمات حقول نفط (الامارات)	
23.05%	363,300.00	58.73%	1,446,471.00	تأجير حفارات	

صفحة 4 من 6	تاريخ المراجعة:2014/8/14	مراجعة رقم: 4	تاريخ الإصدار:05/5/15	إصدار رقم: 1	نموذج رقم: QF-FSA-0102-A

الربع الثاني – فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في 2016/06/30 (الفترة المقارنة) المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي Second quarter– six months period ended on (compared year) Amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars		ية الستة أشهر المنتهية 2016/06/ ية الحالية) الدينار الكويتي Second quarter period end (Current period) Kuwaiti D	في 30 (الفتر) المباتغ با six month ded at Amounts in	النـشــاط Activity
المبلغ بالدينار النسبة إلى إجمالي الكويتي الإيرادات الكويتي Amount in total revenues (62.89% 2,403,915.00		المبلغ بالدينار الكويتي الكويتي Percentage to total revenues (2,120,232.00		خدمات حقول نفط (الإمارات)
37.11%	1,418,277.00	57.62%	2,883,030.00	تأجير حفارات

يقصد بالإيرادات التشغيلية جميع الإيرادات الناتجة عن الأنشطة الرئيسية للشركة و ذلك وفقاً لمعايير المحاسبة الدولية

Operating revenues represents all revenues resulting from the Company's main activities recognized in accordance with the International Accounting Standards.

3) تفاصیل (التحفظات / التأکیدات علی بعض الجوانب / الفقرات توضیحیة) الواردة فی تقریر مراقبی الحسابات :

اساس الاستنتاج المتحفظ

بالإشارة لما ورد بالإيضاحات ارقام 4 و 5 و 10 من هذه البيانات المالية المجمعة بلغت صافي القيمة الدفترية للحفارات البرية والاستثمار في مشروع مشترك 33.7 مليون دينار كويتي تقريبا و 16 مليون دينار كويتي على التوالي كما في 30 يونيو 2016 (35.5 مليون دينار كويتي تقريبا و 17 مليون دينار كويتي على التوالي كما في 31 ديسمبر 2015). لم يتم موافاتنا بدراسة حول القيمة الاستردادية لهذه الموجودات. فيما لو تمكنا من استكمال مراجعتنا لهذه الموجودات كان من الممكن ان ينمو الى علمنا امور تشير الى تعديلات قد تكون ضرورية على هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية.

صفحة 5 من 6	تاريخ المراجعة:2014/8/14	مراجعة رقد: 4	تاريخ الإصدار: 05/5/15:	اصداد دقد: 1	نموذج رقم: QF-FSA-0102-A
0 00 5	عربي اعراباه المرابعة	مربعت ريم. ٢	عربيح الإعسار . 15 ادارد	إصدار ربع. ١	لمودج ريم. ٢-١٥١٥ مودج



الاستنتاج المتحفظ

فيما عدا اثر التسويات على المعلومات المرحلية المجمعة المكثفة، والتي كان من الممكن ان تنمو الى علمنا، فيما لو لم يكن الوضع كما هو مشار اليه بفقرة اساس الاستنتاج المتحفظ اعلاه، واستناداً إلى مراجعتنا، فإنه لم يرد إلى علمناً ما يجعلنا نعتقد أن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها من جميع النواحي المادية، وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي (34) "التقارير المالية المرحلة".

<u>Details of (qualifications, emphasis of matters, and explanatory paragraphs) included in the auditors' report.</u>

Basis of qualified conclusion

Reference to notes No. 4,5 and 10 from these interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position; net book value of Onshore Rigs and investments in Joint Venture Project reached 33.7 Million KD, 16 Million KD respectively as of 30 June 2016 (35.5 Million KD, 17 Million KD respectively as of 31 Dec 2015) . We were not provided by a detailed study of the recoverable amount. If we were able to complete our review of these assets; it was possible to draw our attention to required modifications that may be necessary on this interim financial information

Qualified conclusion

Except for the adjustment to the interim condensed consolidated financial information that we might have become aware of had it not been for the situation described above, based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes use to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information are not presented fairly, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standards No. (34) "Interim Financial Reporting."

توقيع و ختم الشركة Company's signature and seal

